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Peter J. Mattheis  

Eric J. Lacey 

STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, P.C. 

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 

Suite E-3400 

Washington, D.C.  20007 

Telephone: (202) 342-0800 

Facsimile: (202) 342-0807 

Jeremy R. Cook 

COHNE KINGHORN 

111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 

Salt Lake City, UT  84111 

Telephone: (801) 363-4300 

Facsimile: (801) 363-4378 

  Attorneys for Nucor Steel-Utah, A Division of Nucor Corporation 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

In the Matter of the Request of Rocky 

Mountain Power for Approval of a Utah Fire 

Fund 

Docket No. 25-035-61 

PETITION TO INTERVENE 

OF NUCOR STEEL-UTAH, A DIVISION 

OF NUCOR CORPORATION 

 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Utah Admin. Code § R746-1-108, Nucor 

Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation (“Nucor”) hereby petitions for leave to intervene in 

the above-referenced proceeding before the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”).  

In support of this petition, Nucor states as follows: 

1. Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp, filed a request for Commission 

approval of a Utah Fire Fund on November 26, 2025.  

2. Nucor owns and operates a steel mill in Plymouth, Utah, which is served by Rocky 

Mountain Power under a special contract approved by this Commission.  Nucor is one of Rocky 

Mountain Power’s largest customers, purchasing tens of millions of kilowatt-hours of electricity 

per month at a cost of millions of dollars per year.  Nucor’s full name and primary place of business 

is: 
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Nucor Steel-Utah 

A Division of Nucor Corporation 

P.O. Box 100 

Plymouth, Utah  84330  

3. Nucor’s interest will be substantially affected by the outcome of these proceedings 

and Nucor will not be adequately represented by any other party, nor will Nucor’s participation 

impair the conduct of the proceeding.  Nucor’s participation will promote the interests of justice.   

4. The following persons should be included on the service list in these proceedings, 

and all communications concerning this matter should be addressed to: 

Peter J. Mattheis 

Eric J. Lacey 

STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, P.C. 

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 

Suite E-3400 

Washington, D.C.  20007 

pjm@smxblaw.com 

ejl@smxblaw.com 

Jeremy R. Cook 

COHNE KINGHORN 

111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 

Salt Lake City, UT  84111 

jcook@ck.law 

 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Nucor requests that the Public Service 

Commission of Utah grant this timely Petition to Intervene and permit Nucor to participate in 

this proceeding with full rights as a party.   

DATED this 8th Day of December, 2025.   

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

/s/ Jeremy R. Cook ________________  

Jeremy R. Cook 

COHNE KINGHORN 

111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
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Salt Lake City, UT  84111 

(801) 363-4300 

(801) 363-4378 – Facsimile 

 

Peter J. Mattheis 

Eric J. Lacey 

STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, P.C. 

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 

Suite E-3400 

Washington, D.C.  20007 

(202) 342-0800 

(202) 342-0807 – Facsimile 

Attorneys for Nucor Steel-Utah 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition to Intervene was 

served by email this 8th day of December, 2025 on the following via email:  

 

Rocky Mountain Power  

Max Backlund max.backlund@pacificorp.com 

Carla Scarsella carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 

Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 

 utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

  

Division of Public Utilities  

Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov 

  

Utah Association of Energy Users  

Phillip J. Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 

Justin Bieber jbieber@energystrat.com 

Kevin Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com 

Keirsten Ignjatovic keirsten@energystrat.com 

Neal Townsend ntownsend@energystrat.com 

  

Utah Attorneys General  

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 

Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov 

Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

  

Division of Public Utilities  

Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov 

  

Office of Consumer Services  

Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 

Cameron Irmas cirmas@utah.gov 

Asami Kobayashi akobayashi@utah.gov 

Jennifer Ntiamoah jntiamoah@utah.gov 

Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov 

Alex Ware aware@utah.gov 

 ocs@utah.gov 

  

Utah Large Customer Group  

Michelle Brandt King mbking@hollandhart.com 

Austin W. Jensen awjensen@hollandhart.com 

Adele Lee aclee@hollandhart.com 

Tracy Friel tlfriel@hollandhart.com 

  

Western Resource Advocates   
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Sophie Hayes sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 

Karl Boothman karl.boothman@westernresources.org 

Nancy Kelly nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 

Jessica Loeloff jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org 

  

 

/s/ Jazmine Neiswender   

Legal Assistant to Jeremy R. Cook 
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